

Court of Appeal No. 25-7104

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHINO VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

vs.

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

*Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court for the
Central District of California,*

*Case No. EDCV 14-2336-JGB
The Honorable Jesus G. Bernal., District Judge*

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

ADVOCATES FOR FAITH & FREEDOM
Robert Tyler, CA Bar No. 179572
btyler@faith-freedom.com
Joel Oster, Kansas Bar No. 18547
joster@faith-freedom.com
Julianne Fleischer, CA Bar No. 337006
jfleischer@faith-freedom.com
25026 Las Brisas Road
Murrieta, California 92562
Tel: (951) 600-2733

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
I. INTRODUCTION	9
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	11
III. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	12
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
A. Factual History	12
1. The Board’s Responsibilities	12
2. The Invocation Policy	14
V. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	18
A. Original Lawsuit	18
B. <i>Lemon</i> Overturned	22
C. The Board’s Rule 60 Motion.....	22
VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	25
VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
VIII. ARGUMENT	26
A. The District Court Erred By Denying The Board’s Rule 60 Motion Because The Board’s Requested Relief Is Appropriate Considering The Legal Basis For The Permanent Injunction Has Been Overturned.....	26
1. The Permanent Injunction Enjoining The Board Order Is Based On The Now Defunct <i>Lemon</i> Test.	29
2. In <i>Kennedy</i> , The Supreme Court Overturned <i>Lemon</i> And Replaced The <i>Lemon</i> Test With A History And Tradition Analysis.....	30
3. Prayer Before School Board Meetings Is Rooted In History And Tradition And Is Not Be Prohibited By The Establishment Clause.	31
(a) Establishment Clause At The Founding Was Not Thought To Prohibit Government Invocations.	32

(b)	The Establishment Clause After The Enactment Of The Fourteenth Amendment Likewise Does Not Prohibit Government Invocations.....	33
4.	The Court Erred In Placing The Burden On The Board To Prove The History Of The Practice.	34
5.	The History And Traditions Test Does Not Require A One-To-One Match.....	35
6.	The Coercion Principles In <i>Lee</i> And <i>Santa Fe</i> Counsel In Favor Of Applying The History And Traditions Test, Not Abandoning It.	37
B.	The Lower Court Erred In Finding A Three-Year Time Lapse Precluded Relief From A Permanent Injunctive Order	41
1.	A Three-Year Period Is Reasonable In Light Of Similar Cases	41
2.	The Plaintiff’s Interest In Preserving The Finality Of A Permanent Injunction That Suppresses Constitutional Conduct Does Not Outweigh The Public’s Interest	44
3.	Plaintiffs Have Not Been Prejudiced.....	46
4.	There Were Adequate Reasons For The Delay.....	47
IX.	CONCLUSION	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	43
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	passim
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985).....	27
<i>Am. Humanist Ass'n v. McCarty</i> , 851 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Anderson v. Central Point School Dist. No. 6</i> , 746 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Mich. Dept. of Lab. and Econ. Growth</i> , 543 F.3d 275 (6th Cir. 2008).....	42, 45, 46
<i>Casey v. Albertson's Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Clark v. Burkle</i> , 570 F.2d 824 (8th Cir. 1978).....	44
<i>Corn v. Guam Coral Co.</i> , 318 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1963).....	41
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	36
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	11
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	33
<i>Faile v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 988 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 910 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20, 21, 34
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc., v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 896 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	44

<i>Jeff D. v. Kempthorne</i> , 365 F.3d 844 (9th Cir.2004).....	26
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	passim
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	35, 36
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	23, 37
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	30
<i>Lowry Development, L.L.C. v. Groves & Associates Ins., Inc.</i> , 690 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	32, 36, 45
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	passim
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)	36
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	32
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	36, 37
<i>Pasadena City Bd. of Ed. v. Spangler</i> , 427 U.S. 424 (1976).....	41, 46
<i>Planned Parenthood Monte Mar, Inc. v. Ford</i> , 2025 WL 959500 (D. Nev. Mar. 31, 2025)	47
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	43
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	passim
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	23, 37
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	37, 41
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018).....	36
<i>System Federation No. 91, Ry. Emp. Dept., AFL-CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	26, 41, 45

<i>TCI Group Life Ins. Plan v. Knoebber</i> , 244 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 2001).....	46
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	43
<i>Thompson v. American Home Assur. Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 429 (9th Cir.1992).....	46
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	passim
<i>U.S. v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932).....	27
<i>United States. v. Holtzman</i> , 762 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1985).....	41, 42, 44, 46
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	22, 31
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	32
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664, (1970).....	36

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	11
28 U.S.C § 1331 & 1343(a)(3).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
Cal. Educ. Code § 35160	12
Cal. Educ. Code § 35162	13
Cal. Educ. Code § 35170	13
Cal. Gov't Code § 54952.2	13, 14, 18
Cal Gov't Code § 54954.3	13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	passim

Other Authorities

*Prayer Is Prologue: the Impact of Town of Greece on the Constitutionality of
Deliberative Body Prayer at the Start of School Board Meetings,*
31 J.L. & Pol. 1 (2015).....33, 34

*School Board Prayer: Reconciling the Legislative Prayer Exception and School
Prayer Jurisprudence,*
54 Akron L. Rev. 7533
